

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04284-RWL

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT IRAP PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

 A. Because USCIS Excluded a Database Containing Responsive USCIS Agency
 Records, There Is No Genuine Dispute That USCIS’s Search Was Inadequate1

 B. Declaratory Relief Is Warranted Because USCIS Is Committed to an Unlawful
 Policy or Practice of Refusing to Search WRAPS.....3

 II. THERE IS NO OBSTACLE TO REACHING THE MERITS 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Boyd v. Exec. Off. for U.S. Att’ys,
87 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015) 8

Brennan Ctr. for Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 6

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 6

Doyle v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
331 F. Supp. 3d 27 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 4

Doyle v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
959 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 3

Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Fox News Network, LLC v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
601 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 6

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 10

Muttitt v. U.S. Cent. Command,
813 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 7

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
463 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 2

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 5

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 5, 7, 8

UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552 6, 7, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14,013, 86 Fed. Reg. 8839 (Feb. 4, 2021) 10
S. Rep. No. 110-59 (2007) 9
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965) 8
